Foreign exchange rates applied against the New Zealand Dollar, at 30 September are as follows:

2016 2015

AUD 0.9628 0.8972

CAD 0.9558 0.8398

FJD 1.4911 1.3590

HKD 5.6627 4.9095

GBP 0.5553 0.4127

EUR 0.6514 0.5637

USD 0.7301 0.6335

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date was as follows (all amounts are denominated in New Zealand Dollars):

2016 ($000) AUD CAD FJD GBP EUR USD HKD

Cash and cash equivalents 7,984 -. -. 1,197 -. 21 -.

Trade and other receivables 1,865 1 34 1,515 264 74 60.

Trade and other payables (88) (14) -. (144) (48) (10) (4).

9,761 (13) 34 2,567 216 85 56.

2015 ($000) AUD CAD FJD GBP EUR USD HKD

Cash and cash equivalents 2,167 -. -. 403 -. 229 -.

Trade and other receivables 2,615 16 91 1,029 61 147 278

Trade and other payables (276) -. -. (197) (29) (23) -.

4,506 16 91 1,235 32 353 278

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S _

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  /  2 7

21 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign currency risk.

2016 ($000) FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK 1

-10% +10%
PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

Cash and cash equivalents 1,022 1,022 (837) (837)

Trade and other receivables 424 424 (347) (347)

Trade and other payables 35 35 85 85

Total increase/(decrease) 1,481 1,481 (1,098) (1,098)

1 The foreign currency sensitivity above represents a 10% decrease and increase in spot foreign exchange rates.

The Group was not exposed to any material interest rate risk during the current or previous year.

2015 ($000) FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK 1

-10% +10%
PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

Cash and cash equivalents 311 311 (254) (254)

Trade and other receivables 470 470 (385) (385)

Trade and other payables (26) (26) 74 74

Total increase/(decrease) 755 755 (565) (565)

(d) CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The capital structure of the Group consists of equity raised by the issue of ordinary shares in the parent company.

The Group manages its capital to ensure that companies in the Group are able to continue as going concerns. The Group is not subject to any
externally imposed capital requirements.

(e) FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities approximate their fair value due to their short maturity periods or fixed rate nature.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S _

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016